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DRAFT RESOLUTION 

Before the Zoning Administrator 
in and for the County of Monterey, State of California 

In the matter of the application of:  
CASTLEMAN MICHAEL S JR & CAROL K ET AL (PLN250071) 
RESOLUTION NO. 25- 
Resolution by the County of Monterey Zoning 
Administrator: 

1) Find that the project qualifies as a Class 2
Categorical Exemption pursuant to Section
15302 of the CEQA Guidelines and there are
no exceptions pursuant to Section 15300.2; and

2) Approve a Design Approval to allow
demolition of a 1,870 square foot single-family
dwelling and construction of a 4,705 square foot
two-story single-family dwelling with attached
garage, and associated site improvements.

1012 San Carlos Road, Pebble Beach, Greater 
Monterey Peninsula Area Plan (APN:  007-282-004-
000) 

The CASTLEMAN MICHAEL S JR & CAROL K ET AL application (PLN250071) came 
on for a public hearing before the County of Monterey Zoning Administrator on August 
28, 2025.  Having considered all the written and documentary evidence, the administrative 
record, the staff report, oral testimony, and other evidence presented, the Zoning 
Administrator finds and decides as follows: 

RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, the proposed project PLN250071, located at 1012 San Carlos Road, Pebble Beach, 
Greater Monterey Peninsula Area Plan (APN: 007-282-004-000), is consistent with the policies 
of the Monterey County 2010 General Plan, Greater Monterey Peninsula Area Plan, and the 
Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 21); 

WHEREAS, the subject parcel is zoned Medium Density Residential, with Building Site – 6, 
Design Control, and Recreational Equipment Storage zoning overlays (“MDR/B-6-D-RES”) 
which allows for the construction of the first single family dwelling on a legal lot of record 
subject to the granting of a Design Approval; 

WHERERAS, as the proposed, the project consists of the demolition of a 1,870 square foot 
single-family dwelling and construction of a 4,705 square foot two-story single-family dwelling 
with attached garage, and associated site improvements. Site improvements include an 85 square 
foot covered entry, 305 square foot covered terrace, rear fire pit/patio area, walkways, internal 
fences, replacement paver driveway, roof-mounted photovoltaic system, and grading consisting 
of 75 cubic yards cut and 140 cubic yards of fill.; 



WHEREAS, as detailed in the attached plans, the proposed project meets all requirement 
development standards established in Monterey County Code (MCC) Section 21.12.060 and 
2010 General Plan Policy LU-2.33(a); 

WHEREAS, the proposed colors and materials, and bulk and mass blend with the surrounding 
environment, are consistent with the surrounding residential neighborhood character, and other 
dwellings in the neighborhood; 

WHEREAS, as sited, designed, and conditioned, the proposed project is not located in an area 
of high visual sensitivity, will not result in adverse visual impacts, and the project is consistent 
with the applicable scenic resource policies of the 2010 General Plan and the Greater Monterey 
Peninsula Area Plan; 

WHEREAS, in accordance with 2010 General Plan Policy and MCC Section 21.66.050, a Phase 
I Archaeological Report was prepared by Susan Morley, dated February 2022 and January 2023 
(County of Monterey Library No. LIB2500057). The developed site has undergone moderate to 
high use, resulting in moderate to high ground disturbance from at least 1955 to the present. No 
precontact site indicators were observed within the project area. The project Archaeologist found 
that “[p]ursuant to public resources code 15064.5(c)(4), the results of the Phase I assessment 
indicate the proposed Project will have no effect on archaeological resources, resulting in no 
impact on the environment.” Therefore, the potential for inadvertent impacts to cultural resources 
is limited and will be controlled by application of the County’s standard project condition 
(Condition No. 3), which requires the contractor to stop work if previously unidentified 
resources are discovered during demolition or construction; 

WHEREAS, the prepared Phase I Historical Report (County of Monterey Library No. 
LIB250059) found that the existing 1955-circa residence, slated for demolition, does not retain 
any historical significance; 

WHEREAS, the subject property (0.31 acres) is identified as Lot 16 of Block 216 of the 
Monterey Peninsula Country Club #2, as shown on Page 29, Volume 3 of Cities and Towns, and 
is therefore recognized by the County as a legal lot of record; 

WHEREAS, Monterey County HCD-Planning and HCD-Building Services records were 
reviewed, and the County is not aware of any violations existing on the subject property; 

WHEREAS, the project was referred to the Del Monte Forest Land Use Advisory Committee 
pursuant to Board of Supervisors' adopted LUAC Guidelines, at which the LUAC on August 21, 
2025 voted unanimously to support the project as proposed; 

WHEREAS, California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15302 
categorically exempts replacement or reconstruction of existing structures where the new 
structure(s) will be located on the same site as the structure(s) replaced and will have 
substantially the same purpose and capacity as the structure(s) replaced. The project involves the 
construction of a replacement single family dwelling (same capacity and purpose), and therefore, 
the proposed development is consistent with CEQA Guidelines Section 15302, and none of the 
exceptions under CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 apply to this project; and 



WHEREAS, pursuant to MCC Section 21.80.040.B, the Planning Commission shall consider 
appeals from the discretionary decisions of the Zoning Administrator and the decision of the 
Planning Commission would be final and may not be appealed. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, based on the above recitals, the County of 
Monterey Zoning Administrator does hereby:  

3) Find that the project qualifies as a Class 2 Categorical Exemption pursuant to Section 
15302 of the CEQA Guidelines and there are no exceptions pursuant to Section 15300.2; 
and 

4) Approve a Design Approval to allow demolition of a 1,870 square foot single-family 
dwelling and construction of a 4,705 square foot two-story single-family dwelling with 
attached garage, and associated site improvements. 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 28th day of August 2023. 

 

 

______________________________________ 

                                                                                  Mike Novo, Zoning Administrator 

 

COPY OF THIS DECISION MAILED TO APPLICANT ON _______________. 

 

THIS APPLICATION IS APPEALABLE TO THE PLANNING COMMMISSION.  IF ANYONE 
WISHES TO APPEAL THIS DECISION, AN APPEAL FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND 
SUBMITTED TO THE SECRETARY OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION ALONG WITH THE 
APPROPRIATE FILING FEE ON OR BEFORE _______________. 

 

This decision, if this is the final administrative decision, is subject to judicial review pursuant to California 
Code of Civil Procedure Sections 1094.5 and 1094.6.  Any Petition for Writ of Mandate must be filed with 
the Court no later than the 90th day following the date on which this decision becomes final.  

 

NOTES 

 

1. You will need a building permit and must comply with the Monterey County Building 
Ordinance in every respect. 

2. Additionally, the Zoning Ordinance provides that no building permit shall be issued, nor any 
use conducted, otherwise than in accordance with the conditions and terms of the permit 
granted or until ten days after the mailing of notice of the granting of the permit by the 
appropriate authority, or after granting of the permit by the Board of Supervisors in the event 
of appeal. 



3. Do not start any construction or occupy any building until you have obtained the necessary 
permits and use clearances from Monterey County HCD-Planning and HCD-Building 
Services Department office in Salinas. 



DRAFT Conditions of Approval/Implementation Plan/Mitigation 

Monitoring and Reporting Plan

PLN250071

County of Monterey HCD Planning

1. PD001 - SPECIFIC USES ONLY

PlanningResponsible Department:

This Design Approval allows demolition of a 1,870 square foot single family dwelling 

and construction of a 4,705 square foot two-story single family dwelling with attached 

garage, and associated site improvements. The property is located at 1012 San Carlos 

Road, Pebble Beach (Assessor's Parcel Number 007-282-004-000), Greater Monterey 

Peninsula Area Plan. This permit was approved in accordance with County ordinances 

and land use regulations subject to the terms and conditions described in the project 

file.  Neither the uses nor the construction allowed by this permit shall commence 

unless and until all of the conditions of this permit are met to the satisfaction of the 

Director of HCD - Planning.  Any use or construction not in substantial conformance 

with the terms and conditions of this permit is a violation of County regulations and may 

result in modification or revocation of this permit and subsequent legal action.  No use 

or construction other than that specified by this permit is allowed unless additional 

permits are approved by the appropriate authorities.  To the extent that the County has 

delegated any condition compliance or mitigation monitoring to the Monterey County 

Water Resources Agency, the Water Resources Agency shall provide all information 

requested by the County and the County shall bear ultimate responsibility to ensure that 

conditions and mitigation measures are properly fulfilled. (HCD - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

The Owner/Applicant shall adhere to conditions and uses specified in the permit on an 

on-going basis unless otherwise stated.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:

2. PD002 - NOTICE PERMIT APPROVAL

PlanningResponsible Department:

The applicant shall record a Permit Approval Notice. This notice shall state:

 "A Design Approval (Resolution Number ____________) was approved by County of 

Monterey Zoning Administrator for Assessor's Parcel Number 007-282-004-000 on 

August 28, 2025. The permit was granted subject to 7 conditions of approval which run 

with the land. A copy of the permit is on file with Monterey County HCD - Planning."

Proof of recordation of this notice shall be furnished to the Director of HCD - Planning 

prior to issuance of grading and building permits, Certificates of Compliance, or 

commencement of use, whichever occurs first and as applicable. (HCD - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to the issuance of grading and building permits, certificates of compliance, or 

commencement of use, whichever occurs first and as applicable, the Owner /Applicant 

shall provide proof of recordation of this notice to the HCD - Planning.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:
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3. PD003(A) - CULTURAL RESOURCES NEGATIVE ARCHAEOLOGICAL REPORT

PlanningResponsible Department:

If, during the course of construction, cultural, archaeological, historical or 

paleontological resources are uncovered at the site (surface or subsurface resources) 

work shall be halted immediately within 50 meters (165 feet) of the find until a qualified 

professional archaeologist can evaluate it.  Monterey County HCD - Planning and a 

qualified archaeologist (i.e., an archaeologist registered with the Register of 

Professional Archaeologists) shall be immediately contacted by the responsible 

individual present on-site.  When contacted, the project planner and the archaeologist 

shall immediately visit the site to determine the extent of the resources and to develop 

proper mitigation measures required for recovery.

(HCD - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

The Owner/Applicant shall adhere to this condition on an on-going basis.  

Prior to the issuance of grading or building permits and/or prior to the recordation of the 

final/parcel map, whichever occurs first, the Owner/Applicant shall include 

requirements of this condition as a note on all grading and building plans. The note shall 

state "Stop work within 50 meters (165 feet) of uncovered resource and contact 

Monterey County HCD - Planning and a qualified archaeologist immediately if cultural , 

archaeological, historical or paleontological resources are uncovered."  

When contacted, the project planner and the archaeologist shall immediately visit the 

site to determine the extent of the resources and to develop proper mitigation 

measures required for the discovery.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:

4. PD011 - TREE AND ROOT PROTECTION

PlanningResponsible Department:

Trees which are located close to construction site(s) shall be protected from 

inadvertent damage from construction equipment by fencing off the canopy driplines 

and/or critical root zones (whichever is greater) with protective materials, wrapping 

trunks with protective materials, avoiding fill of any type against the base of the trunks 

and avoiding an increase in soil depth at the feeding zone or drip -line of the retained 

trees.  Said protection, approved by certified arborist, shall be demonstrated prior to 

issuance of building permits subject to the approval of HCD - Director of Planning.  If 

there is any potential for damage, all work must stop in the area and a report, with 

mitigation measures, shall be submitted by certified arborist.  Should any additional 

trees not included in this permit be harmed, during grading or construction activities, in 

such a way where removal is required, the owner/applicant shall obtain required 

permits. (HCD - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to issuance of grading and/or building permits, the Owner/Applicant shall submit 

evidence of tree protection to HCD - Planning for review and approval. 

During construction, the Owner/Applicant/Arborist shall submit on-going evidence that 

tree protection measures are in place through out grading and construction phases.  If 

damage is possible, submit an interim report prepared by a certified arborist.

Prior to final inspection, the Owner/Applicant shall submit photos of the trees on the 

property to HCD-Planning after construction to document that tree protection has been 

successful or if follow-up remediation or additional permits are required.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:
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5. PD012(D) - LANDSCAPE PLAN & MAINTENANCE (MPWMD-SFD ONLY)

PlanningResponsible Department:

The site shall be landscaped.  Prior to the issuance of building permits, three (3) copies 

of a landscaping plan shall be submitted to the Director of HCD - Planning .  A 

landscape plan review fee is required for this project.  Fees shall be paid at the time of 

landscape plan submittal.  The landscaping plan shall be in sufficient detail to identify 

the location, species, and size of the proposed landscaping materials and shall include 

an irrigation plan.  The plan shall be accompanied by a nursery or contractor 's estimate 

of the cost of installation of the plan.  Before occupancy, landscaping shall be either 

installed or a certificate of deposit or other form of surety made payable to Monterey 

County for that cost estimate shall be submitted to the Monterey County HCD - 

Planning. All landscaped areas and fences shall be continuously maintained by the 

applicant; all plant material shall be continuously maintained in a litter -free, weed-free, 

healthy, growing condition. (HCD - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to issuance of building permits, the Owner/Applicant/Licensed Landscape 

Contractor/Licensed Landscape Architect shall submit landscape plans and 

contractor's estimate to HCD - Planning for review and approval.  Landscaping plans 

shall include the recommendations from the Forest Management Plan or Biological 

Survey as applicable.  All landscape plans shall be signed and stamped by licensed 

professional under the following statement, "I certify that this landscaping and irrigation 

plan complies with all Monterey County landscaping requirements including use of 

native, drought-tolerant, non-invasive species; limited turf; and low-flow, water 

conserving irrigation fixtures."

Prior to issuance of building permits, the Owner/Applicant/Licensed Landscape 

Contractor/Licensed Landscape Architect shall submit one (1) set landscape plans of 

approved by HCD-Planning, a Maximum Applied Water Allowance (MAWA) calculation, 

and a completed "Residential Water Release Form and Water Permit Application" to 

the Monterey Peninsula Water Management District for review and approval .

Prior to issuance of building permits, the Owner/Applicant/Licensed Landscape 

Contractor/ shall submit an approved water permit from the MPWMD to HCD-Building 

Services.

Prior to occupancy, the Owner/Applicant/Licensed Landscape Contractor/Licensed 

Landscape Architect shall ensure that the landscaping shall be either installed or a 

certificate of deposit or other form of surety made payable to Monterey County for that 

cost estimate shall be submitted to Monterey County HCD - Planning.

On an on-going basis, all landscaped areas and fences shall be continuously 

maintained by the Owner/Applicant; all plant material shall be continuously maintained 

in a litter-free, weed-free, healthy, growing condition.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:
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6. PD014(A) - LIGHTING - EXTERIOR LIGHTING PLAN

PlanningResponsible Department:

All exterior lighting shall be unobtrusive, down-lit, harmonious with the local area, and 

constructed or located so that only the intended area is illuminated and off -site glare is 

fully controlled. The lighting source shall be shielded and recessed into the fixture. The 

applicant shall submit three (3) copies of an exterior lighting plan which shall indicate 

the location, type, and wattage of all light fixtures and include catalog sheets for each 

fixture.  The lighting shall comply with the requirements of the California Energy Code 

set forth in California Code of Regulations Title 24 Part 6.  The exterior lighting plan 

shall be subject to approval by the Director of HCD - Planning, prior to the issuance of 

building permits.

(HCD - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to the issuance of building permits, the Owner/Applicant shall submit three copies 

of the lighting plans to HCD - Planning for review and approval.  Approved lighting plans 

shall be incorporated into final building plans.

Prior to final/occupancy, the Owner/Applicant/Contractor shall submit written and 

photographic evidence demonstrating that the lighting has been installed according to 

the approved plan.

On an on-going basis, the Owner/Applicant shall ensure that the lighting is installed and 

maintained in accordance with the approved plan.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:

7. PD041 - HEIGHT VERIFICATION

PlanningResponsible Department:

The applicant shall have a benchmark placed upon the property and identify the 

benchmark on the building plans.  The benchmark shall remain visible on -site until final 

building inspection.  The applicant shall provide evidence from a licensed civil engineer 

or surveyor to the Director of HCD - Building Services for review and approval, that the 

height of the structure(s) from the benchmark is consistent with what was approved on 

the building permit associated with this project. (HCD - Planning and HCD - Building 

Services)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to the issuance of grading or building permits, the Owner/Applicant shall have a 

benchmark placed upon the property and identify the benchmark on the building plans . 

The benchmark shall remain visible onsite until final building inspection.

Prior to the foundation pre-pour inspection, the Owner/Applicant shall provide evidence 

from a licensed civil engineer or surveyor, to the Director of HCD - Building Services for 

review and approval, that the height of first finished floor from the benchmark is 

consistent with what was approved on the building permit.

Prior to the final inspection, the Owner/Applicant/Engineer shall provide evidence from 

a licensed civil engineer or surveyor, to the Director of HCD - Building Services for 

review and approval, that the height of the structure(s) from the benchmark is 

consistent with what was approved on the building permit.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:
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MOORE DESIGN Inc.
RESIDENTIAL PLANNING &

CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION

PROJECT NAME:

1012 SAN CARLOS
ROAD
PEBBLE BEACH, CA
93953

CASTLEMAN
RESIDENCE

550 FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE B
MONTEREY CA. 93940

 831.642.9732   FAX 831.401.3292
john@mooredesign.org

SHEET NUMBER:

SHEET TITLE:

All ideas, designs, arrangements and plans indicated
by this drawing are owned by, and the property of
MOORE DESIGN Inc.  The use of these plans and
specifications is restricted to the original site for
which they were prepared, and  publication thereof is
expressly limited to such use.  Re-use, reproduction
or publication by any method in whole or in part is
prohibited. Title to the plans and  specifications
remains with MOORE DESIGN Inc., and visual
contact with them constitutes prima facie evidence of
the acceptance of the restrictions.

Drawings are not to be scaled.  Written dimensions
on these drawings shall have precedence over scale
dimensions.

APN: 007-282-004-000

PRINT DATE: 5/14/2025

DRAWING RECORD

 DESCRIPTION ISSUED

 PLN SUBMIT 3/12/2025
 PLN RE-SUBMIT 5/14/2025

SHEET WHERE SECTION IS DRAWN

CLOUD AROUND REVISION OPTIONAL
REVISIONS-NUMBERS

SHEET WHERE ELEVATION IS DRAWN
ELEVATION IDENTIFICATION

SECTION IDENTIFICATION
A WALL LINE

SHEET WHERE DETAIL IS LOCATED

DOORS SYMBOL NUMBERS

LETTERS HORIZONTAL
NUMBERS VERTICAL

WINDOW TYPE-NUMBERS

DETAIL NUMBER

1

1 ELEVATION

1
SECTION

PEBBLE BEACH, CA

1 SHEET NOTE
+8'-0" CEILING HEIGHT

PROJECT ADDRESS:
1012 SAN CARLOS ROAD
PEBBLE BEACH, CA 93953

A.P.N. 007-282-004-000

PROJECT SCOPE: DEMOLISH EXISTING RESIDENCE & GARAGE (1,870 SF), NEW 2
STORY RESIDENCE WITH ATTACHED 2-CAR GARAGE (4,705 SF),
NEW COVERED ENTRY (85 SF) AND REAR COVERED TERRACE (305
SF), NEW PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM, NEW FENCES

PROJECT VALUATION: $1,850,000

RELATED PERMIT NONE

PROJECT CODE COMPLIANCE: 2022 -  Title 24,   California Residential Code (CRC),   California
Building Code (CBC), California Mechanical Code (CMC),
California Plumbing Code (CPC), California Electrical Code (CEC),
California Energy Code (CEnC),   California Green Building
Standards Code (CALGREEN), California Fire Code (CFC),
Monterey Co. Code Local Amendments

ZONE: MDR/B-6-D

YEAR CONSTRUCTED: 1955

MAX BLDG. HT: 26'-7" (27'-0" ALLOWED)

CONSTR. TYPE: TYPE V-B

OCCUPANCY: R-3 (RESIDENTIAL), U

FIRE SPRINKLERS REQUIRED NFPA-13D

WATER SYSTEM: CAL AM

SEWER SYSTEM: PBCSD

TREE REMOVAL: NONE

TOPOGRAPHY: FLAT

GRADING: T.B.D

LOT SIZE: .31 ACRES / 13,529 SF

THE CASTLEMAN RESIDENCE

COVER SHEET /
PROJECT INFO

A0.1

1. No person may tap into any fire hydrant other than fire suppression or emergency aid, without first obtaining written approval
from the water purveyor supplying water to the hydrant and from the monterey county health department.

2. All hoses used in connection with any construction activities shall be equipped with a nozzle shut-off. when an automatic
shut-off nozzle can be purchased or otherwise obtained for the size or type of hose in use, the nozzle shall be an automatic
shut-off nozzle.

3. No potable water may be used for compaction or dust control purposes in construction activities where there is a reasonably
available source of reclaimed or other sub-potable water approved by the monterey county health department and appropriate
for such use.

4. The use of solders containing more than 2/10ths of 1% lead in making joints on private or public water supply systems is
prohibited (SB 164).

5. Provide non-removable backflow devices at all hosebibs.

1. Examination of the site and portions thereof which will affect this work shall be made immediately by the contractor, who shall compare it with the drawings and satisfy himself to conditions under which  work is to be performed.  He
shall at such time ascertain and check locations of the existing structures  and equipment which may affect his work.

2. Contractor shall provide a complete cost breakdown and schedule of construction for this project for owner approval prior to commencement of work.

3. Contractor shall be responsible to obtain and all necessary permits inspections, certificates, lien releases, final inspections, etc. Contractor to coordinate payment of permits with owner.

4. Contractor shall protect owner's area, new and/or existing materials and finishes from damage which may occur  from construction, demolition, dust, water, etc., and shall provide and maintain temporary barricades, closure  walls,
etc., as required to protect the public and owner during the period of construction.  Damage to new and  existing materials, finishes, structures, and equipment shall be repaired or replaced.  Contractor shall coordinate temporary
barricades with owner prior to commencement of work as necessary.

5. Materials that are specified by their brand names establish standards of quality and performance.  any request  for substitution shall be submitted to Moore Design llc and owner for review for equal quality and performance and  shall
not be purchased or installed without their written approval.  All non-specified products shall conform to  requirements set forth by code compliance or industry standards and contractor shall submit a list of products  and
manufacturers being used for review by the designer prior to purchase or installation.

6.  All construction work, architectural, mechanical, plumbing, electrical, etc., as may be required, shall conform to the latest edition of the California Building Code/ California Residential Code and the latest edition of all governing
codes and regulations as adopted by the governing jurisdiction.  All work shall be done in a thorough, workmanlike manner and equal to the  best standards of the practice.

7. All dimensions on constructions drawings are face of stud (f.o.s.), face of cmu, unless otherwise noted to be the center line  of mullion, partition, or column, etc.

8. All dimensions take precedence over scale.  Any discrepancies shall be brought immediately to the attention of Moore Design.  Contractors shall not scale drawings.  Questions regarding dimensions shall be brought to the designer or
owner prior to any start of work.

9. All construction documents are complementary, and what is called for by any will be binding as if  called for by  all. Any work shown or referred to on any construction documents shall be provided as though on all related documents.
Discrepancies shall be brought immediately to the attention of the designer for clarification.

10. All work listed, shown or implied on any construction document shall be supplied and installed by the  contractor except where noted. The contractor shall closely coordinate his work with that of other  contractors or vendors to assure
that all schedules are met and that all work is done in conformance with manufacturer's requirements.  Work required under this contract shall include all labor, materials, equipment,  etc. necessary to complete this project.  All
materials shall be new and unused, unless specifically noted and be a  quality acceptable by industry standards.

11. The use of the word "provide" in connection with any item specified is intended to mean that such shall be furnished, installed, and connected where so required, except as noted.

12. The contractor shall submit shop drawings for fabricated items, cut sheets of all fixtures and  equipment, and samples of all finishes called for by the designer and owner for approval prior to construction and/or  installation.

13. The contractor shall maintain a current and complete set of construction documents on the job site during all  phases of construction for use of all trades and shall provide all subcontractors with current construction  documents as
required.  The contractor, in assuming responsibility for the work indicated, shall comply with the spirit as well as with the letter in which they were drawn.

14. The contractor shall remove all rubbish and waste materials of all subcontractors and trades on a regular  basis, and shall exercise strict control over job cleaning to prevent any dirt, debris or dust from affecting, in  any way, finished
areas in or outside the job site.

15. The construction documents are provided to illustrate the design and general type of construction desired  and imply the finest quality of construction, material and workmanship throughout.

16. All electrical, mechanical, and plumbing work and materials shall be in full accordance with the latest rules and regulations of the national board of fire underwriters, the state fire marshall, the safety orders of the  division of industrial
safety, and any applicable state or local laws and ordinances.  Nothing on these drawings is  to be construed to permit work not conforming to these codes.

17. Work which is obviously required to be performed in order to provide a completely operable installation  within the limits and scope of work, but which may not be specifically included in the plans, shall be performed by  contractor
and included in his bid.

18. All work shall be guaranteed against defects in design, installation and material for a minimum period of one year from date of completion.

19. Contractor shall personally supervise and direct the work or shall keep a competent employee,  authorized to receive instructions and act on the contractor's behalf, continuously on site during working hours.

20. Trees adjacent to structures and over driveways shall be trimmed to clear structures and provide 15'  clearance over drives.  Protect other trees during construction (see forest mgt. plan).  No tree shall be removed unless called for in
the plans and a permit is first issued by the local jurisdiction.

PD003(A) - CULTURAL RESOURCES NEGATIVE ARCHAEOLOGICAL REPORT
If, during the course of construction, cultural, archaeological, historical or paleontological resources are uncovered at the site
(surface   or subsurface resources) work shall be halted immediately within 50 meters (165 feet) of the find until a qualified
professional archaeologist can evaluate it. Monterey County RMA - planning and a qualified  archaeologist (i.e., an archaeologist
registered with the register of professional archaeologists) shall be immediately contacted by the responsible individual  present
on-site. When contacted,the project planner and the archaeologist shall immediately visit the site to determine the extent of the
resources and to develop proper mitigation measures required for recovery.

PD014(A) - LIGHTING - EXTERIOR LIGHTING PLAN

All exterior lighting shall be unobtrusive, down-lit, harmonious with the   local area, and constructed or located so that only the
intended area is  illuminated and off-site glare is fully controlled. The lighting source shall be shielded and recessed into the
fixture. The applicant shall submit three (3) copies of an exterior lighting plan which shall indicate the location, type, and wattage
of all light fixtures and include catalog sheets for each fixture. The lighting shall comply with the requirements of the California

Energy Code set forth in California Code of Regulations Title 24 part 6. The exterior lighting plan shall be subject to approval by
the director of RMA - Planning, prior to the issuance of building permits.

(RMA - PLANNING)

1. Irrigation Controllers- Automatic irrigation controllers installed at the time of final inspection shall be weathered-based.
CGBC 4.304.1

2. Rodent Proofing- Protect annular spaces around pipes, electrical cables, conduits or other openings at exterior walls
against passage of rodents. CGBC 4.406.1

3. Construction Waste Management- Recycle and/or salvage for reuse a minimum of 65% of the nonhazardous
construction and demolition waste in accordance with the CGBC Sec. 4.408.1

4. Covering of Mechanical Equipment & Ducts- Cover duct openings and other air related air distribution component
openings during storage, construction and until final start up with tape, plastic, or other acceptable method. CGBC
4.504.1

5. Adhesives, sealants and caulks- Adhesives, sealants and caulks used on the project shall be compliant with VOC and
other toxic compound limits. CGBC 4.504.2.1

6. Paint and Coatings- Paint, stains and other coatings used on the project shall be compliant with VOC limits. CGBC
4.504.2.2

7. Aerosol paints and coatings- Aerosol paints and coatings used on the project shall be compliant with product weighted
MIR limits for ROC and other toxic compounds. Documentation shall be provided to verify compliant VOC limit finish
materials have been used. CGBC 4.504.2.3. Verification of compliance shall be provided.

8. Carpet Systems- All carpet and carpet systems installed shall be compliant with VOC limits. CGBC 4.504.3
9. Resilient Floor Systems- 80% of the floor area receiving resilient floorings shall comply with the VOC emission limits

defined in the Collaborative for High Performance Schools (CHPS) low-emitting materials list or be certified under the
Resilient Floor Covering Institute (RFCI) FloorScore program. CGBC 4.504.4

10. Composite Wood Products- Particleboard, Medium density fiberboard (MDF) and hardwood plywood used in interior
finish systems shall comply with low formaldehyde emission standards. CGBC 4.504.5

11. Foundation: Capillary Break- A 4" thick of 1/2" or larger clean aggregate shall be installed with a vapor retarder in direct
contact with concrete. CGBC 4.505.2.1

12. Moisture Content of Building Materials- Building materials with visible signs of water damage shall not be installed.
Wall and floor framing shall not be enclosed when the framing members exceed 19% moisture content. CGBC 4.505.3

13. Bathroom Exhaust Fans- Each bathroom shall be mechanically ventilated with an Energy Star exhaust fan and the fan
must be controlled by a humidstat capable of adjustment between a relative humidity range of <50% to a maximum of
80%. CGBC 4.506.1

14. Heating and Air-Conditioning System Design- HVAC systems shall be sized, designed and their equipment sized per
CGBC 4.507.2. HVAC system installer must be trained and certified and special inspectors employed by the enforcing
agency must be qualified.

CAL GREEN NOTES

BUILDING DEPARTMENT NOTES

SHEET INDEX PROJECT DIRECTORY PROJECT INFORMATION

PLANNING CONDITIONS

GENERAL CONDITIONS

APPROX. APPROXIMATE
BLK. BLOCK
CLO. CLOSET
CONC. CONCRETE
CONT. CONTINUOUS
DS DOWNSPOUT
DW DISHWASHER
(E) EXISTING
F.O.C. FACE OF CONCRETE
F.O.S. FACE OF STUD
GALV. GALVANIZED
GYP. GYPSUM
G.W.B. GYPSUM WALLBOARD
FLR FLOOR
HDWD HARDWOOD
N.I.C. NOT IN CONTRACT
N.T.S. NOT TO SCALE

O.C. ON CENTER
O.D. OUTSIDE DIAMETER
PLYWD PLYWOOD
REF REFRIGERATOR
R.O. ROUGH OPENING
SHWR SHOWER
SIM SIMILAR
SL SKYLIGHT
T&G TONGUE AND GROOVE
T.O.P. TOP OF PLATE
TYP. TYPICAL
U.O.N. UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED
WP WATERPROOF
W/ WITH
W/O WITHOUT
W.I.C. WALK IN CLOSET

ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS

VICINITY MAP

ARCHITECTURAL

A0.1 COVER SHEET

A1.1 SITE PLAN

L.1 LANDSCAPE PLAN

L.2 FUEL MANAGEMENT PLAN

C1 GRADING DRAINAGE & UTILITY PLAN

C2 GRADING SECTIONS

C3 EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

C4 CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT PLAN

A2.1 MAIN FLOOR PLAN

A2.2 UPPER FLOOR PLAN

A2.3 ROOF PLAN

A4.0 COLOR RENDERINGS

A4.1 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A4.2 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

OWNER: MIKE & CAROL CASTLEMAN
1012 SAN CARLOS ROAD
PEBBLE BEACH,CA 93953
512-699-7581

DESIGNER: MOORE DESIGN INC.
CONTACT: JOHN MOORE
550 FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE B
MONTEREY, CA.  93940
OFFICE (831) 642-9732
CELL (831) 238-6868
EMAIL: john@mooredesign.org

INTERIOR DESIGNER: KRISTEN PENA INTERIORS
CONTACT: KRISTEN PENA
4071 24TH STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA. 94114
OFFICE (415) 896-4204
CELL (415) 244-1411
EMAIL: KRISTEN@KINTERIORS.COM

LANDSCAPE DESIGNER: NINA CAPRIOLA LANDSCAPE DESIGN
CONTACT: NINA CAPRIOLA
TEL  (831) 595-7053
EMAIL: ninacapriola@gmail.com

GENERAL CONTRACTOR: MONTERRA CONSTRUCTION
CONTACT: CRAIG FURMAN
7132 OAK TREE PLACE
MONTEREY, CA 93940
TEL (831) 760-0218
LIC. # 772807
MONTERRACONSTRUCTION@COMCAST.NET

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER: BUTANO GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING, INC.
CONTACT: GREG BLOOM
404 WESTRIDGE DRIVE
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STRUCTURAL ENGINEER: T.B.D.

SURVEYOR: LANDSET ENGINEERS, INC.
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CONTACT: DAVID KNIGHT
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LOT COVERAGE EXISTING DEMO NEW PROPOSED

RESIDENCE 1,383 -1,383 2,703 2,703

GARAGE 487 -487 779 779

SECOND FLOOR VIEWING DECK 0 0 310 310

 SUB-TOTAL 1,870 SF -1,870 SF 3,792 SF 3,792 SF

                                                                               ALLOWED 35% =  4,735 SF   PROPOSED 28% = 3,792 SF

EXISTING DEMO ADDITIONS TOTAL

MAIN FLOOR 1,383 -1,383 2,703 2,703

UPPER FLOOR 0 0 1,223 1,223

GARAGE 487 -487 779 779

 TOTAL 1,870 SF -1,870 SF 4,705 SF 4,705 SF

FLOOR AREA CALCS: ALLOWED (35%) = 4,735 SF                PROPOSED (34.8%) 4,705 SF

PROJECT
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SITE PLAN

A1.1

PROPOSED SITE PLAN
SITE NOTES

1. No person may tap into any fire hydrant other than fire suppression or emergency
aid, without first obtaining written approval from the water purveyor supplying
water to the hydrant and from the mounterey county health department.

2. All hoses used in connection with any construction activities shall be equipped
with a nozzle shut-off. when an automatic shut-off nozzle can be purchased or
otherwise obtained for the size or type of hose in use, the nozzle shall be an
automatic shut-off nozzle.

3. No potable water may be used for compaction ordust control purposes in
construction activities where there is a reasonbly available source of reclaimed or
other sub-potable water approved by the monterey county health department and
appropriate for such use.

4. The use of solders containing more than 2/10ths of 1% lead in making joints on
private or public water supply systems is prohibited (SB 164).

5. Provide non-removable backflow devices at all hosebibs.

6. Slope all grades away from the structure for a min 5% for 10'-0".

7. Contractor is to verify the location and height of the nearest upstream manhole
cover.  If the flood level rims are less then 2' above this elevation, the sewer
system shall be protected with an approved sewer relief valve.

EXTERIOR FIXTURE A

EXTERIOR FENCE

FRONT FENCE SIMILAR, TIGHTER SPACING

BELGARD CATALINA GRANA PAVER VICTORIAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
108 213.82 CTL

AutoCAD SHX Text
119 212.74 CTL

AutoCAD SHX Text
120 210.45 CTL

AutoCAD SHX Text
GM

AutoCAD SHX Text
ICV

AutoCAD SHX Text
EM

AutoCAD SHX Text
10" OK

AutoCAD SHX Text
11" OK

AutoCAD SHX Text
2P RWD 10",11"

AutoCAD SHX Text
WM

AutoCAD SHX Text
8" TR

AutoCAD SHX Text
11" RWD

AutoCAD SHX Text
8" TR

AutoCAD SHX Text
8" TR

AutoCAD SHX Text
20" OK

AutoCAD SHX Text
15" RWD

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" TR

AutoCAD SHX Text
MP TR 6-8"

AutoCAD SHX Text
2P TR 3",6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" TR

AutoCAD SHX Text
3P TR 3",4",6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
2P TR 6",7"

AutoCAD SHX Text
FND 217 RB W/ CAP LS 3469

AutoCAD SHX Text
31" RWD

AutoCAD SHX Text
11" TR

AutoCAD SHX Text
11" OK

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" OK

AutoCAD SHX Text
2P OK 6",8"

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
121 209.39 CTL

AutoCAD SHX Text
15" TR

AutoCAD SHX Text
12" PN

AutoCAD SHX Text
11" TR

AutoCAD SHX Text
11" TR

AutoCAD SHX Text
11" TR

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" PN

AutoCAD SHX Text
231.51 RL

AutoCAD SHX Text
123 210.81 CTL

AutoCAD SHX Text
124 209.99 CTL

AutoCAD SHX Text
229.38 RL

AutoCAD SHX Text
126 208.24 CTL

AutoCAD SHX Text
127 209.43 CTL

AutoCAD SHX Text
128 207.40 CTL

AutoCAD SHX Text
13" PALM

AutoCAD SHX Text
25" OK

AutoCAD SHX Text
3P HOLLY 6",7",8"

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" OK

AutoCAD SHX Text
8" TR

AutoCAD SHX Text
8" TR

AutoCAD SHX Text
10" TR

AutoCAD SHX Text
ICV

AutoCAD SHX Text
SAN CARLOS RD (A 50' WIDE PRIVATE ROAD)

AutoCAD SHX Text
216

AutoCAD SHX Text
215

AutoCAD SHX Text
214

AutoCAD SHX Text
213

AutoCAD SHX Text
212

AutoCAD SHX Text
211

AutoCAD SHX Text
210

AutoCAD SHX Text
214

AutoCAD SHX Text
213

AutoCAD SHX Text
212

AutoCAD SHX Text
211

AutoCAD SHX Text
208

AutoCAD SHX Text
209

AutoCAD SHX Text
209

AutoCAD SHX Text
210

AutoCAD SHX Text
210

AutoCAD SHX Text
211

AutoCAD SHX Text
209

AutoCAD SHX Text
209

AutoCAD SHX Text
209

AutoCAD SHX Text
215

AutoCAD SHX Text
214

AutoCAD SHX Text
211

AutoCAD SHX Text
212

AutoCAD SHX Text
213

AutoCAD SHX Text
214

AutoCAD SHX Text
210

AutoCAD SHX Text
210

AutoCAD SHX Text
211

AutoCAD SHX Text
211

AutoCAD SHX Text
213

AutoCAD SHX Text
212

AutoCAD SHX Text
212

AutoCAD SHX Text
208

AutoCAD SHX Text
209

AutoCAD SHX Text
ICV

AutoCAD SHX Text
EM

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.5'

AutoCAD SHX Text
N 20°00'00" W 85.00

AutoCAD SHX Text
N 66°30'00" E 160.19

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
=

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
.

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
'

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
=

AutoCAD SHX Text
7

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
.

AutoCAD SHX Text
9

AutoCAD SHX Text
7

AutoCAD SHX Text
'

AutoCAD SHX Text
Δ

AutoCAD SHX Text
=

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
°

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
7

AutoCAD SHX Text
'

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
"

AutoCAD SHX Text
R=500.00' L=28.36' =3°15'00"

AutoCAD SHX Text
S 70°35'00" W 133.42

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
4'

AutoCAD SHX Text
8'

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
16'

AutoCAD SHX Text
THE SITE PLAN INFORMATION IS FROM A SURVEY COMPLETED BY LANDSET ENGINEERS IN FEBRUARY 2024, JOB #2748-01
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Landscape/
Lighting Plan

Botanical Name Common Name

 plant Legend

Rhododendron Anah Kruschke

Leptospermum laevigatum

PP

acer "sango kaku"
gate (3.5')

N

Fire Pit 

needs to be installed elevated
 enough to have great view
above  fence when seated

keep tree fern

Decomposed Granite 

d.g.path

Garden Path with D.G.

Covered Terrace

Driveway

Decomposed Granite Path
focal point: seating or object
d.g. with 3/8 crushed rock

notes on path:
this is a planted path meant to merge into the
viewshed of master bedroom and bath

replacement of (e)solid
rdw fence w. see through
 fence (3.5')

M
P

C
C

 G
o
lf 

C
o
u
rs

e

acer "bloodgood"

Decomposed Granite 

sarcococca ruscifolia(3'-5') 
astelia"silver spear"

Water Feature

Synthetic Turf

acer "sango kaku"

add to exixting vegetation
to create natural fores look 
planting between trees
 _____________
ribes, ferns, huckleberry.

keep pittosporumsee through fence (3.5') 
 upto pittpsporum

 

area for bbq

 create natural forest look 
planting between trees
_____________
ribes, ferns, huckleberry.

flat DG pad for garbage 
cans on pick up day 

Symbol

Path light by FX Luminaire , 
 SP-A-LED-20-W12R-BZ

20

Transformer, FX Luminaire
 EX 150

Low voltage Lighting legend

Description Quantity

PP

PP

PP

PP

PP

PP

PP

PP

PP

PP

PP

PP

PP

PP

PP

PP

PP

PP

PP

T

T 1

Symbol

Woodwardia fimbriata

Muhlenbergia rigens

Ceanothus Snow Flurry

Ribes sanguineum

Carex divulsa Berkeley Sedge

Giant Chain Fern

Deer Grass

White California Lilac

Costal Tea Tree

Red flowering Currant

Blechnum spicant

Vaccinuim ovatum

Deer Fern

Evergreen Huckleberry

Ceanothus Centennial Centennial Ceanothus 

Purple Rododendron

Anemone j. Horine Jobert White Japanese Anemone

leptosporum laevigatum and ceanothus snow flurry 
loosely planted for screening, ribes, woodwardia fimbriata,
 belchnum spec., anemone "honorine jobert"

Acer palmatum Bloodgood

Acer Sango Kaku Coral Bark Japanese Maple

Bloodgood Japanese Maple

Sarccococa confusa

Astelia Silver Spear

Sweet Box

Silver Spear Astelia

preserve
natural landscape
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Fuel Management
Plan

 Coast Live Oak 

All lower tree branches of trees within 100' of the building 
to be removed from ground to 6 feet.

gate (3.5')

N

Fire Pit 

keep tree fern

Garden Path 

Covered Terrace

Driveway

Decomposed Granite Path

M
P

C
C

 G
o
lf 

C
o
u
rs

e

natural landscape

Decomposed Granite 

Synthetic Turf

keep pittosporum

area for bbq

30 feet permimeter line

5 feet permimeter line

100 feet from structure
30 feet from structure

5 feet from structure
No flamable materials within 5 feet of the building (Zone 0)

Remove flamable vegetation within 30 feet of building.
Maintain all plants in a healty manner and remove any dead wood

Maintain all plants in a healty manner and remove any dead wood

Remove any seasonal vegetation on property by May of the calendar year or 
cut down with a line trimmer to 3" 

Maintain a defensable space of 100 feet around structures (PRC 4291)

Fire Protection Notes:

No flamable materials within 5 feet of the building (Zone 0)

Remove any seasonal vegetation on property by May of the calendar year or 
cut down with a line trimmer to 3" 

All lower tree branches of trees within 100' of the building 
to be removed from ground to 6 feet.

Remove flamable vegetation within 30 feet of building.

1.

2.

3.

4.

Maintain all plants in a healty manner and remove any dead wood

Monterey Pine 

Singel speciments of trees or other vegetation may be retained,
provided they are well spaced and well pruned.

Plant material shall be trimmed regularly for fuel modification and reduction.

Plant material shall be trimmed regularly for fuel modification and reduction.

Symbol Name

Existing  Trees

(Pinus radiata) 

(Quercus agrifolia) 

(No trees will be removed) 

Emergency 
Vehicle Access

Driveway at narrowest, 12' wide
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TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA = 4,255 SQ.FT.
TOTAL AREA OF DISTURBANCE = 7,730 SQ.FT.

FILL = 140 C.Y.
CUT = 75 C.Y.

NET = 65 C.Y. EXPORT

GRADING QUANTITIES:

TOTAL LOT AREA = 13,529 SQ.FT.
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TRASH

RECYCLE

NO SCALE

NO SCALE

NO SCALE

EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL NOTES:

CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS
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TRUCK TRIP GENERATION CHART:

TRUCK TRIP GENERATION NOTES:

1. TRUCK TRIPS FOR THE GRADING/SOIL REMOVAL IS BASED UPON 20 CUBIC
YARDS PER TRUCKLOAD WITH AN AVERAGE OF 5 TRUCK LOADS PER DAY.

2. THERE ARE 65 C.Y. OF SOIL MATERIAL THAT WILL BE IMPORTED TO THE 
SITE.

3. GRADING OPERATIONS SHALL TAKE APPROXIMATELY 5 WORKING DAYS TO
COMPLETE.

4. THE AMOUNT OF GRADING PER DAY WILL VARY, THE AVERAGE BETWEEN
80 & 120 CUBIC YARDS.

EARTHWORK QUANTITIES PER CIVIL ENGINEERING PLANS BY LANDSET ENGINEERS, INC.:
75 CY CUT
140 CY FILL

CONSTRUCTION STAGING:
DEMOLISH EXISTING HARDSCAPE AND OFFHAUL DEBRIS: EXISTING DRIVEWAY TO  BE USED FOR EQUIPMENT STAGING
AND TEMPORARY STOCKPILE AREA.

PERFORM GRADING, CONSTRUCT STRUCTURES, AND INSTALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES:  PROPOSED NEW MOTOR
COURT AREA TO BE USED FOR MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT STAGING.

INSTALL NEW PERVIOUS PAVERS DRIVEWAY AND LANDSCAPING.

SEE ARCHITECTURAL AND CIVIL PLANS FOR EROSION CONTROL AND DEMOLITION NOTES. CONSTRUCTION
EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS SHALL NOT BE STAGED ON SAN CARLOS ROAD AT ANY TIME DURING CONSTRUCTION.
MATERIAL DELIVERIES SHALL BE SCHEDULED SUCH THAT THEY ARE USED PROMPTLY, AND MATERIAL STORAGE IS
MINIMIZED.  ALL CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS SHALL BE STORED IN A DESIGNATED AREA ON THE
SUBJECT PROPERTY.

HAUL ROUTES:
THE HAUL ROUTE TO THE SITE IS FROM HIGHWAY 68 TO MORSE DRIVE TO CONGRESS ROAD TO BIRD ROCK ROAD TO
STEVENSON ROAD TO SAN CARLOS ROAD. (HAUL TRUCKS EXIT IN THE SAME FASHION.) VEHICLES SHALL NOT BE LEFT
UNATTENDED WHILE IN QUEUE (IF NECESSARY) ON SAN CARLOS ROAD.  CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE THAT HEIGHT
RESTRICTIONS WITHIN THE DRIVEWAY AREA SHALL BE ADDRESSED BEFORE CONSTRUCTION VEHICLES ENTER THE
SITE. SEE DETAILS B AND C, TRUCK ROUTING PLANS.

MATERIAL DELIVERIES:
IN THE EVENT THAT MATERIAL DELIVERIES CAUSE ANY STREETS ALONG THE HAUL ROUTE TO BE PARTIALLY BLOCKED
BY DELIVERY TRUCKS OR LOADING/UNLOADING OPERATIONS, A FLAGMAN SHALL BE PRESENT TO DIRECT TRAFFIC
AROUND THE LANE OBSTRUCTION. THE FLAGMAN SHALL BE PRESENT AT ALL TIMES DURING WHICH DELIVERY/
CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS MAY IMPACT TRAFFIC ON THE HAUL ROUTE AND SURROUNDING STREETS.

EMPLOYEE PARKING:
LIMITED EMPLOYEE PARKING ON-SITE.  EMPLOYEES SHALL USE PUBLIC  PARKING LOTS AND CARPOOL TO JOBSITE IF
POSSIBLE. ON-SITE PARKING SHALL BE IN PROPOSED NEW MOTOR COURT AREA AND IN LEGAL SPACES ALONG SAN
CARLOS ROAD, OBEYING ALL PARKING LAWS.  PARKING IS PROHIBITED IN ALL NATURAL AREAS WHICH ARE NOT
CURRENTLY PAVED OR GRAVEL.

LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION:  ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL TAKE PLACE WITHIN THE BORDER AS SHOWN.  EXISTING
CYPRESS, PINE, AND OAK TREES LOCATED WITHIN THE LIMITS SHOWN SHALL BE SURROUNDED BY ORANGE
PROTECTIVE FENCING (SEE DETAIL).

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES/DAY: 6-10

HOURS OF OPERATION/DAY: 8

PROJECT SCHEDULING: PROJECTED START DATE 18 MARCH 2025, 5 WORKING
DAYS TO COMPLETE GRADING, MONDAY THRU FRIDAY, 8:00 A.M. - 4:30 P.M.
TOTAL PROJECT DURATION IS APPROXIMATELY 12 MONTHS.
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 DESCRIPTION ISSUED

 PLN SUBMIT 3/12/2025
 PLN RE-SUBMIT 5/14/2025

MAIN FLOOR
PLAN

A2.1

WALL LEGEND

NEW 2x6 WALLS

1. EXTERIOR WALLS- 2x6 STUDS @ 16" OC U.O.N.  CEMENT
PLASTER ON EXTERIOR FACE WITH 5/8" TYPE 'X' GWB ON THE
INTERIOR.

2. INTERIOR WALL- 2x4 STUDS @ 16" OC WITH 5/8" TYPE 'X' GWB
ON BOTH SIDES.

3. SHOWER  AND TUB WALLS SHALL HAVE FLOOR TO CEILING
GLASS MAT GYPSUM PANELS, FIBER-REINFORCED GYPSUM
PANELS, NON-ASBESTOS FIBER-CEMENT BACKER BOARD,
OR NON-ASBESTOS FIBER-CEMENT REINFORCED
CEMENTITIOUS BACKER UNITS INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH MANUFACTURERS' RECOMMENDATIONS[R702.4.2]

4. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

5. CONTRACTOR TO SEE ARCHITECTURTAL & STRUCTURAL
WALL DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES REGARDING
INSULATION, SHEAR, SOUND, ETC.

6. SEE BUILDING SECTIONS SHEET FOR INSULATION
SCHEDULE.

7. PROVIDE BLOCKING AND/OR BACKING AT ALL TOWEL BAR
LOCATIONS.

AGING-IN-PLACE DESIGN
& FALL PREVENTION

IN NEW CONSTRUCTION
1. PROVIDE REINFORCING FOR FUTURE GRAB BARS IN AT

LEAST ONE RESTROOM ON THE ENTRY LEVEL. [R327.1.1]
REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 2X8 BLOCKING
LOCATED BETWEEN 32" AND 39-1/4" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR,
FLUSH WITH THE WALL FRAMING. [R327.1.1 #2]

2. ALL RECEPTACLE OUTLET, SWITCH AND CONTROL
HEIGHTS SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 48" ABOVE FINISHED
FLOOR AND NO LESS THAN 15" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.
[R327.1.2]

3. AT LEAST ONE BATHROOM AND ONE BEDROOM ON THE
ENTRY LEVEL SHALL PROVIDE A NET CLEAR OPENING OF
NOT LESS THAN 32" MEASURED WITH THE DOOR POSITION
AT AN ANGLE OF 90 DEGREES FROM THE CLOSED
POSITION.

4. DOORBELL BUTTONS, WHEN INSTALLED, SHALL EXCEED
MORE THAN 48" ABOVE THE EXTERIOR FLOOR OR
LANDING. [R327.1.4]
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 DESCRIPTION ISSUED

 PLN SUBMIT 3/12/2025
 PLN RE-SUBMIT 5/14/2025

UPPER FLOOR
PLAN

A2.2

WALL LEGEND

NEW 2x6 WALLS

1. EXTERIOR WALLS- 2x6 STUDS @ 16" OC U.O.N.  CEMENT
PLASTER ON EXTERIOR FACE WITH 5/8" TYPE 'X' GWB ON THE
INTERIOR.

2. INTERIOR WALL- 2x4 STUDS @ 16" OC WITH 5/8" TYPE 'X' GWB
ON BOTH SIDES.

3. SHOWER  AND TUB WALLS SHALL HAVE FLOOR TO CEILING
GLASS MAT GYPSUM PANELS, FIBER-REINFORCED GYPSUM
PANELS, NON-ASBESTOS FIBER-CEMENT BACKER BOARD,
OR NON-ASBESTOS FIBER-CEMENT REINFORCED
CEMENTITIOUS BACKER UNITS INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH MANUFACTURERS' RECOMMENDATIONS[R702.4.2]

4. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

5. CONTRACTOR TO SEE ARCHITECTURTAL & STRUCTURAL
WALL DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES REGARDING
INSULATION, SHEAR, SOUND, ETC.

6. SEE BUILDING SECTIONS SHEET FOR INSULATION
SCHEDULE.

7. PROVIDE BLOCKING AND/OR BACKING AT ALL TOWEL BAR
LOCATIONS.

AGING-IN-PLACE DESIGN
& FALL PREVENTION

IN NEW CONSTRUCTION
1. PROVIDE REINFORCING FOR FUTURE GRAB BARS IN AT

LEAST ONE RESTROOM ON THE ENTRY LEVEL. [R327.1.1]
REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 2X8 BLOCKING
LOCATED BETWEEN 32" AND 39-1/4" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR,
FLUSH WITH THE WALL FRAMING. [R327.1.1 #2]

2. ALL RECEPTACLE OUTLET, SWITCH AND CONTROL
HEIGHTS SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 48" ABOVE FINISHED
FLOOR AND NO LESS THAN 15" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.
[R327.1.2]

3. AT LEAST ONE BATHROOM AND ONE BEDROOM ON THE
ENTRY LEVEL SHALL PROVIDE A NET CLEAR OPENING OF
NOT LESS THAN 32" MEASURED WITH THE DOOR POSITION
AT AN ANGLE OF 90 DEGREES FROM THE CLOSED
POSITION.

4. DOORBELL BUTTONS, WHEN INSTALLED, SHALL EXCEED
MORE THAN 48" ABOVE THE EXTERIOR FLOOR OR
LANDING. [R327.1.4]
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ROOF PLAN

A2.3

GENERAL ROOF & CHIMNEY NOTES

1. Roof Material = Western States Burnished Slate Standing Seam Metal
Roof

2. Field verify with owner and/or Designer color and/or blend of roofing
units prior to installation

3. Roof Slope = Varies - see roof plan on sheet A2.3

4. Overhang = 6" unless otherwise noted

5. Ogee gutters with 3" round downspouts

6. Gang all vent stacks to minimize quantity of roof jacks and locate roof
jacks in least visible location

6. SPARK ARRESTER: Net free area of spark arrester shall not be less
than four times the net free outlet of the chimney flue it serves. arresstor
screen shall have heat and corrosion resistance equal to 12 gage wire,
19 gage galvanized steel or 24 gage stainless steel (CRC R1003.9.1).

7. CHIMNEY TERMINATION: Chimeys shall extend a least 2' higher than
any portionof a building within 10' horizontally, but shall not be less than
3' above the highest point where the chimney passes through the roof
(CRC R1003.9).

8. Masonry or concrete chimneys shall be anchored at each floor, ceiling
or roof line more than 6' above grade with (2) 3/16" x 1" metal straps
hooked around the outer bars and extend 6" beyond the bend. Each
strap shall be fastened to not less than four floor ceiling or floor joists or
rafters with two 1/2-inch bolts per CRC R1001.4.1
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ELEVATIONS

A4.1

SHEET NOTES

1. ROOF  - WESTERN STATES BURNISHED SLATE STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF

2. WALLS - TWO COATS EXTERIOR PAINT (BODY COLOR - SHERWIN WILLIAMS USEFUL
GRAY SW7050), (TRIM COLOR - SHERWIN WILLIAMS SEALSKIN SW7675) OVER 7/8"
CEM. PLASTER W/ EXP. METAL LATH & PLASTESIZER ADDITIVE ( 3 COAT PER CBC
2508.1) 0/2 LAYERS GRADE 'D' BLDG. PAPER.

3. WINDOWS - QUARTZ NEW DARK BRONZE WOOD CLAD DOUBLE PANE WINDOWS.

4. GUTTERS - OGEE GUTTERS WITH 3" ROUND DOWNSPOUTS.

5. GUARDRAIL/ WINDSCREEN - STARPHIRE ULTRA CLEAR GLASS PANELS.

6. STONE VENEER - U.S. STONE SAINT CLERE

7. SKYLIGHT - FLAT DARK ANODIZED

8. EXTERIOR LIGHTS - HINKLEY ROOK WALL MOUNT BLACK LANTERN (1788SK-LL)

AutoCAD SHX Text
1ST SUB-FLR  EL.=211.7'

AutoCAD SHX Text
T.O. 1ST FLR PLATE  EL.=221.83'

AutoCAD SHX Text
GARAGE SLAB  EL.=211.5'

AutoCAD SHX Text
T.O. 2ND FLR PLATE  EL.=232.06'

AutoCAD SHX Text
T.O. RIDGE  EL.=236.65'

AutoCAD SHX Text
T.O. GARAGE TOP PLATE  EL.=221.83'

AutoCAD SHX Text
T.O. 2ND FLR PLATE  EL.=232.06'

AutoCAD SHX Text
T.O. 1ST FLR PLATE  EL.=221.83'
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ELEVATIONS

A4.2

SHEET NOTES

1. ROOF  - WESTERN STATES BURNISHED SLATE STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF

2. WALLS - TWO COATS EXTERIOR PAINT (BODY COLOR - SHERWIN WILLIAMS USEFUL
GRAY SW7050), (TRIM COLOR - SHERWIN WILLIAMS SEALSKIN SW7675) OVER 7/8"
CEM. PLASTER W/ EXP. METAL LATH & PLASTESIZER ADDITIVE ( 3 COAT PER CBC
2508.1) 0/2 LAYERS GRADE 'D' BLDG. PAPER.

3. WINDOWS - QUARTZ NEW DARK BRONZE WOOD CLAD DOUBLE PANE WINDOWS.

4. GUTTERS - OGEE GUTTERS WITH 3" ROUND DOWNSPOUTS.

5. GUARDRAIL/ WINDSCREEN - STARPHIRE ULTRA CLEAR GLASS PANELS.

6. STONE VENEER - U.S. STONE SAINT CLERE

7. SKYLIGHT - FLAT DARK ANODIZED

8. EXTERIOR LIGHTS - HINKLEY ROOK WALL MOUNT BLACK LANTERN (1788SK-LL)
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